

**ORAL ARGUMENT HAS NOT YET BEEN SCHEDULED**

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

**No. 08-1201**

---

**TNA MERCHANT PROJECTS, INC.  
[formerly CHEHALIS POWER GENERATING, LLC],  
PETITIONER,**

**v.**

**FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,  
RESPONDENT.**

---

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE  
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT  
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

---

**CYNTHIA A. MARLETTE  
GENERAL COUNSEL**

**ROBERT H. SOLOMON  
SOLICITOR**

**SAMUEL SOOPPER  
ATTORNEY**

**FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY  
COMMISSION  
WASHINGTON, DC 20426**

**FEBRUARY 6, 2009  
FINAL BRIEF: MARCH 30, 2009**

## CIRCUIT RULE 28(a)(1) CERTIFICATE

### I. Parties and Amici:

The parties before this Court are identified in the brief of petitioner.

### II. Rulings Under Review:

1. *Chehalis Power Generating, L.P.*, 112 FERC ¶ 61,144 (2005), JA 115; and
2. *Chehalis Power Generating, L.P.*, 113 FERC ¶ 61,259 (2005), JA 133.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>PAGE</b>
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	2
I. Statutory and Regulatory Background.....	2
A. Rate Filings Under FPA Section 205.....	2
B. The Commission's Reactive Power Pricing Policy.....	4
II. The Proceeding Before The Commission.....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	9
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	11
II. THE COMMISSION'S DECISION TO ACCEPT CHEHALIS'S RATE FILING SUBJECT TO REFUND WAS FULLY SUPPORTED, FACTUALLY AND LEGALLY.....	11
A. The Commission Reasonably Concluded That Chehalis's Tariff Was For An Existing Service To An Existing Customer.....	11
B. The Commission's Decision That Chehalis's Filing Was For A Changed Rate Is Legally Sound.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>COURT CASES:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Central Vermont Pub. Serv. Corp. v. FERC</i> , 214 F.3d 1366 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	11
<i>Chehalis Power Generating, LLC v. FERC</i> , D.C. Cir. No. 06-1055 (June 16, 2006).....	7
* <i>City of Cleveland v. FERC</i> , 773 F.2d 1368 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	16
<i>Consolidated Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 305 U.S. 197 (1938).....	11
<i>ExxonMobil Gas Marketing Co. v. FERC</i> , 297 F.3d 1071 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	11
* <i>Florida Power &amp; Light Co. v. FERC</i> , 617 F.2d 809 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	3, 14, 15
<i>In re Permian Basin Area Rate Cases</i> , 390 U.S. 747 (1968).....	16
* <i>Middle South Energy, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 747 F.2d 763 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	3, 14, 15

---

**\*Cases chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>COURT CASES:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Richard Blumenthal v. FERC</i> , 552 F.3d 875 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	16
<i>Richardson v. Perales</i> , 402 U.S. 389 (1971).....	11
<i>Rollins Env'tl. Servs. (NH), Inc. v. EPA</i> , 937 F.2d 649 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	18
<i>Southwestern Electric Power Co. v. FERC</i> , 810 F.2d 289 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	4, 15
<i>Town of Alexandria v. FPC</i> , 555 F.2d 1020 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	4
<i>Western Massachusetts Electric Co. v. FERC</i> , 165 F.3d 922 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	18
<i>Wisconsin Power &amp; Light Co. v. FERC</i> , 363 F.3d 453 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	13
<b>ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:</b>	
<i>American Electric Power Service Corp.</i> , 80 FERC ¶ 63,006 (1997), <i>aff'd</i> , 88 FERC ¶ 61,141 (1999).....	5, 6
<i>Calpine Oneta Power, L.P.</i> , 103 FERC ¶ 61,338 (2003).....	15, 18
<i>Chehalis Power Generating, L.P.</i> , 111 FERC ¶ 63,009 (2007).....	8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:	PAGE
<i>Chehalis Power Generating, L.P.</i> , 123 FERC ¶ 61,038 (2008).....	8
<i>Promoting Wholesale Competition Through Open Access            Non-discriminatory Transmission Services by Public Utilities;            Recovery of Stranded Costs by Public Utilities and Transmitting            Utilities</i> , Order No. 888, FERC Stats. & Regs. ¶ 31,036, 61 Fed. Reg. 21,540 (1996), <i>clarified</i> , 76 FERC ¶ 61,009 and 76 FERC ¶ 61,347 (1996), <i>on reh'g</i> , Order No. 888-A, FERC Stats. & Regs. ¶ 31,048, 62 Fed. Reg. 12,274, <i>clarified</i> , 79 FERC ¶ 61,182 (1997), <i>on reh'g</i> , Order No. 888-B, 81 FERC ¶ 61,248, 62 Fed. Reg. 64,688 (1997), <i>on reh'g</i> , Order No. 888-C, 82 FERC ¶ 61,046 (1998), <i>aff'd sub nom. Transmission Access Policy Study Group            v. FERC</i> , 225 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2000), <i>aff'd, New York            v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002).....	5
* <i>Southwestern Electric Power Co.</i> , 39 FERC ¶ 61,099 (1987).....	4, 15
<i>Transalta Centralia Generation, L.L.C.</i> , 111 FERC ¶ 61,087 (2005).....	6

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>STATUTES:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
Federal Power Act	
Section 201(b), 16 U.S.C. § 824(b).....	2
Section 205(a), 16 U.S.C. § 824d(a).....	2
Section 205(b), 16 U.S.C. § 824d(b).....	2
Section 205(c), 16 U.S.C. § 824d(c).....	2, 16
Section 205(d), 16 U.S.C. § 824d(d).....	3, 16
Section 205(e), 16 U.S.C. § 824d(e).....	2, 3, 9, 10, 16
Section 206, 16 U.S.C. § 824e.....	17
Section 313(b), 16 U.S.C. § 825l(b).....	11
<b>REGULATION:</b>	
18 C.F.R. § 35.2(a).....	17
